R

IRAN - UNITED STATES CLAIMS TRIBUNAL vuze S O e sty KA

ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS IN SAFE

Case No. L/y? Date of filing /‘L/UQ.&A_Q\,;I /?(3

" AWARD. Date of Award /‘-/8 -Q~(; 17&=

</ pages in English. e/ pages in Farsi.
DECISION. Date of Decision
pages in English. pages in Farsi.

ORDER. Date of Order

pages in English. pages in Farsi.

CONCURRING OPINION of

Date pages in English.

DISSENTING OPINION of

pages in Farsi.

Date pages in English.

OTHER; Nature of document:

pages in Farsi.

Date pages in English.

pages in Farsi.



IRAN-UNITED STATES CLAIMS TRIBUNAL

NATIONAL AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION,

Claimant,

and

THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN and
IRAN AIRCRAFT INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

AWARD ON AGREED TERMS

W LI - 0 oles 6l 0l

DUPLICATE
ORIGINAL

< Sl ar

449

CASE NO.
CHAMBER THREE

AWARD NO58-449-3

.;,‘.ha ol a8ala
PRUEIIES, | PR 1

IRAN UNITED STATES
CLAIMS TRIBUNAL

FILED -~ gscd

o \WET /€/ YT
t 4 JUL 1983

&

Representatives:

For the Claimant:

For the Respondents:

=47 YNi=

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher,

Mr. John F. Olson,

Mr. Richard Chernick,

Mr. Larry C. Boyd,
Attorneys

De Brauw en Helbach,
Mr. J.L.W. Sillevis Smitt,
Attorneys

Mr. Mohammed K. Eshragh,
Deputy Agent of the
Islamic Republic of
Iran

Mr. Mahdi Farashahi,
Managing Director,
Aircraft Industries

Mr. Saied Niazi,
Attorney

Iran



Claimant NATIONAL AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION filed with the
Tribunal on 18 January 1982 a Statement of Claim against
Respondents ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN and IRAN AIRCRAFT

INDUSTRIES.

Respondent IRAN AIRCRAFT INDUSTRIES filed a Statement
of Defence and Counterclaim with the Tribunal on 26 October

1982.

On 8 July 1983, the Parties filed a Joint Request for
an Award on Agreed Terms, a Settlement Agremeent dated 1
October 1981 and an Amendatory Addendum to the Settlement
Agreement dated 8 July 1983, copies of which are attached

hereto.

Chamber Two has determined that it may act in the
matter in lieu of Chamber Three pursuant to the authority

accorded by Presidential Orders Nos. 9 and 10.

The Tribunal has satisfied itself that it has jurisdic-
tion in the case and finds that an Award on Agreed Terms may
be issued upon the submissions before it, in accordance with
Article 34 of the Tribunal Rules and the standards applic-

able thereto.

Based upon the foregoing,



THE TRIBUNAL AWARDS AS FOLLOWS:

The settlement is hereby recorded as an Award on Agreed
Terms, binding on all of the Parties, in full settlement of
the entire case. Consequently, Respondent IRAN AIRCRAFT
INDUSTRIES shall pay to the Claimant NATIONAL AIRMOTIVE
CORPORATION the sum of Five Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand
Eight Hundred Ninety-Four and 24/100 United States Dollars
(U.S. $553,894.24). Such payment shall be made out of the
Security Account established pursuant to Paragraph 7 of the
Declaration of the Democratic and Popular Government of

Algeria dated 19 January 1981.

Chamber Two of the Tribunal, acting in lieu of Chamber
Three pursuant to Presidential Orders Nos. 9 and 10, hereby
submits this Award to the President for notification to the

Escrow Agent.

Dated, The Hague

/4 July 1983

/ QoSN

Pierre Bellet

Chairman

Chamber Two

G (/ JZ/M/

George H. Aldrich Shafie Shafeiei




Having been notified to be available to participate in Chamber
deliberations and proceedings during the period from 6 July

to 31 July 1983, Mr. Shafeiei has absented himself and has
failed to inform the Chamber of any address or telephone

" number where he can be reached. The Chairman of the Chamber
has delivered to Mr. Shafeiei's office on 13 July a letter
enclosing the draft award, informing Mr. Shafeiei of the

place and time of signature and inviting him to attend.

Mr. Shafeiei failed to attend the signing.

hac) g

Pierre Bellet Georgecﬁ< Aldrich
Chairman
Chamber Two

Dated: The Hague
14 July 1983



R
Claims TR'BUNA]_ J;"aé""“u_ﬂ.}
&"-,-_.\."’l

FILED . 4 o,

- lel

T 1y .
8JUL 983

Before the N €;€? ?

IRAN—UNITED' STATES CLAIMS TRIBUNAL
(Chamber 3)

Claim no. 449

‘National Airmotive Corporation,
Claimant,

The Islamic Republic of Iran

Iran Aircraft Industries,
Respondents.

To the honourable members of the Iran-United States Claims

Tribunal,

Enclosed please find a Joint Request for an arbitral award
in the above case, with attached to it a true copy of a
Settlement Agreement dated October 1, 1981 and Amendatory
Addendum to the Settlement Agreement concluded on July 8,
1983,

Whereas said Agreement with Addendum is a short and simple
document and there are no conditions to it, the parties
express the hope that the issuance of an award on agreed
terms based on said Agreement with Amendatory Addendum

will be a simple matter.

The fiscal year of National Airmotive Corporation ("NAC")
ends on July 31. This circumstance makes it highly desirable



for NAC to receive payment under the award requested

before July 31, 1983.

For the reasons stated above, the parties request the
Tribunal to- if at all possible~ issue an award on
agreed terms based on the settlement agreement with
amendatory addendum in time for NAC to receive payment

our of the security account before July 31, 1983.
Respectfully submitted,

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher

and De Brauw & Helbach

{ % ‘ Jd%jj.

for respondent IACI

Iran Aircraft Industries
By J.L.W. Sillevis Smith
Attorneys for Claimant

National Airmotive Corporation



Joint Request for Arbitral Award on Agrepd Terms

1)

2)

FILED - g scad
s T L
8 JUL 1983

- -

As a result of negotiations, the representatives of

the National Airmotive Corporation, " Claimant" in

Case No. 449 and Iran Aircraft Industries, "Res-

n
tt

'_l

pondent" in Case No. 449, have enterced intc z Settle-
ment Agreement dated October 1, 1981 and an amendment
thereto dated § j‘v('d é(% which is an integral part
of the‘Settlement Agreement, Terminating all of the
Claims and Counterclaims raised or which could have

been raised by them in Claim No. 449 .

A Copy of the Settlement Agreement and the amendment

thereto is annexed hereto.

Pursuant to Article 34(1) of the provisionally adopted
Tribunal Rules, the Claimant and Respondent to Case

No. 449 hereby jointly submit the Settlement Agreement

to the Tribunal and request the Tribunal to (a) record

the Settlement Agreement as an arbitral award on agreed
terms and (b) directthe payment of 553,894.24 (Five
Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Ninty Four
Dollars and Twenty Four Cents) as Settlement Amount

to the Claimant out of the Security Account created
pursuant to section 7 of the Declaration of the Govern-
ment of the Democratic and Popular Republic of Algeria

dated January 19, 1981.

Claimant jyn Case No. 449 Respondent in Case No. 449

X

. AGY s g MR
- ,

_____;.—‘————""“—'____‘



FILED-,;_:,;,.,:
Dm o TST /F/ Y

Amendatory Addendum 8 JUL 1983
|- YN Y
TR —— —
Whereas National Airmotive Corp. ("NAC") and Iran

Aircraft Industries ("IACI") for the settlement of their
disputes, signed an Agreement on October 1, 1981 which is

appended hereto and constitutes an integral part hereof.

Whereas NAC on January 18, 1982 filed a claim, concerning
the subject matter of the above Agreement, under No. 449 with

the Arbitral Tribunal at the Hague.

Whereas IACI, by virtue of its Statements of Defense
and Counterclaim filed with the Tribunal, has responded to

NAC'S claims.

Whereas NAC and IACI desire to settle their disputes
amicably and enforce the provisions of the Agreement dated

Oct 1, 1981.

Now therefore, pursuant to negotiations held between
the representatives of NAC and IACI with a view to enforcing

the Agreement dated Oct 1, 1981, the parties agree as follows:

1- The provisions of the Agreement dated Oct 1, 1981 are
valid and binding.
2- IACI hereby declares that NAC has discharged its obligations
under. the Agreement dated Oct 1, 1981, and the sums under 4{1/
A

paragraphs 6.c, 7, and 8 of the Agreement, totalling

MK j



U.S.$ 553,894.24, are payable to NAC in Settlement of all
disputes between the parties as specified in the Statement

of Claim and Statement of Defense pertaining to Case 449

~ pending before the Iran-United States Claims Tribunal.

NAC and IACI agree to submit the present settlement agieewent
to the Tribunal, to be filed as the basis of an Award on Agreed

Terms.

It is agreed that the sum mentioned under paragraph (2)
hereabove shall be paid out of the Security Account, subject
matter of paragraph 7, of the General principles of the
Declaration of the Government of the Democratic and Popular

Republic of Algeria.

Upon payment of the above-mentioned sum, the right of the
parties to take legal action, prosecute or institute any

proceedings against each other, in connection with claims
raised under Case 449, or counterclaims arising therefrom,
before any arbitration tribunal or court of law, including
the courts of the United States of America and Iran shall

be waived.

The release mentioned in article 5 above shall include the

Government of Islamic Republic of Iran.

Upon payment of the above-mentioned sum, all claims and Z{J/k

counterclaims in the Statement of Claim and Statement of

.....

Defense under Case 449} which have been filed with the

M.K.



Tribunal, shall be considered to have been dismissed.

National Airmotive Corp'S Iran Alrcraft Industries'
authorized representative authorized representative
in Case 449. in Case 449.

dat,

(Sgd) By (sgd) By’:AJZ:;J vZ‘Z;L.

W e name £ God

Deputy Agent of the Government
of the Islamic Republic of
Iran to. the Iran-United States

Claims Tribunal.

(Sgd) By

0¢bkamM~:;T/&i4£kAfsz7

8 July 1983



[YCEEURFI Y

FILED - obced

D ATST E/1Y g
8 JUL 1983
h Ylad.
nnnnnnnnnn
This agresmentis entered into by and betwasn IRAN AIRCRAFT INDUSTRIES
%%Evagggg
called WO} an October Vierma, Austria accordance with the
terms. axd oxditions st Sorth helow:
1. This sgresment shall not be onstrusd as having entered into foree until
Rh tinee g5 it has been duly racified by the concerned authorities
of the Islamic Regublic of Iran, ‘.bnﬂmluh on with respact herets shall
Fgg‘ﬁgarﬁgaﬁiv days from the date
aof signing hereot. M
2. KAC hetely agress that no stataments, admisgions ar regxesentations made,
understandings reached, agreswents expressed or implied, informetion ar
data revealed ar presentad, exhibits, documnents or evidence mroduced or
submitted by IACT {n the coxrwe of, incidental to or in conmection with

the: necotiations preceding, laading to or culminating in this agresment
shall, »blw..lw shape or form, be used by NAC, its officers, agents, affiliates

mits, procesdings, tribunals or litiqations whatscever, Eﬁuha but
Ot limitad to, the Iran-U.S. claims trihunal.

The- aforesaid statsments, admissicns, refresentations, uderstandings,
Agreaments, infaretion, data, exhihits, docunents and/or evidence shall,
igter-alia, include this agresment in its entirety, and any documents cx

) Teceive the final ratification of the Islamic Republic of Iran as called for

ggﬂwaaggggguﬁﬁ
glﬂ.gggﬁg tigations and/ar

whether nataral or artificial, as a consecuance of, -ﬂhb..-wg
with this agreement. A

T

G o



5.

6.

8.

-2 -

FAC herety agrees to withdraw its claim against IACT of U.S. dallars
254,254.47 (two handred fifty-for thousand two hundred fifty-four dollars

& forty-seven cents) for intarest and allsged late charges cn past due
accomts, which claim is desmed unacceptable © INT by virtue of force majewre
cnditions affecting such accounts.

mthcmiuwmsthmmmimsmuxg
U0.S. dollars.23,563.28 (twanty-three thousand five hundred sixty-three dollars
and tuerty-eight cants), as par exhibit No. 1 attached hereto and made a part
heresf, covering varicus NAC charges not acceptable to IACT.

It is herely further agread that with respact to the remaining officad items
|Nject of BExhihit No. 2 attached hareto anxd made a part hereof, mﬁl

a. Within 40 (forty) days of the date of signing herecf recair and
ship t© Iran all repairahle items and invoice IACT in accerdance with
prices, rates, tarms and conditions in effect at the time of related
affload arder (s).

b. Within 10 (tmn) days of the date of signing herecf determine the status
o, and request IACI s disposition instructions an, such officad items as
my be found to be uepairable for tacmical and/ar economic reasons.

€. Hold in abevance its claim amounting to U.S. dollars 27,513.91 (twenty—
seven thousand five hudred thirtsen dollars and ninety—ane cents),
covering charges for offlcad itams held at NAC facilities, as per Exhibit
No. 3 attached hereto and made a part hereof, until such time as the
Provisions. of sub-articles 2" and “b” abpve have heen fulfilled.

I:ummwmtmwm?mﬁmmmwm

&xd/or services rerdered to INXT as of this date is U.S. dollars 501,551.89

(five Mrdred cne thousand five handred fifty-one- dollars and eighty-—nine

Carrts) . The afcresaid smount shall be exclusive of any additional amounts

vhich may accrue to NAC pursuant to the rovisions of article 6 herecf.

Whereas IACT and NAC have agreed that acceptance by INT of certain invoices
shall be contingent upon submittal by NAC of valid docmentation confirming
shipment to Iran of the material subject thersof ar receipt by IACI's Freight
Foruarder (s) of such material bound far ultimste shipment to Iran ard, whereas
RAC has now provided IACT with such documentation evijencing receipt by Behring
International of such goods and, whersas m’é?i;thimmmtiaalas
its Auly designatad Preight Forvarder and MAC's afaresaid documentation as
valid, now, therefore, it is further agreed that an additional amamt of

U.S. dollars 24,828.44 (twenty-four thousand eight bundred twenty-eight dollars
&g forty-four cants)shall be due NAC, as per Exhibit No. § attached hereto and
made a part herect. 2/’;// ;

Dt



-3-

It is understoad, however, that if at any time hereafisr should any of

the material subject hereof be discoverad o have been returned to, ard
held in the custody of, NAC subsaquent to shipment thereof to Behring Inter—
Such discovery, either ship the same or a like item t IACT of reimburse
IACT at the then market price thereot.

5. It is hereby firther agremd that any papment to NAC hersuxier ghall be
contingent upon shipment by NAC of all IACT-owned assets remaining in NAC's.
custody.

FOR AND ON OF IRAN ATRCRAFT INDUSTHIES (IACY)
S.

October 1, 1981

FOR AN ON BEEMALF OF NATIONAL ATRMOTIVE CORP.

DONALD M. FRy
Vice President, AMministration

Cctber 1, 1981

(NAD)



INVOICE ND!

33559
34244
39036
34686
32822
3idio
28956
333%
26285
24131
36328
34399
27888
29318
2087T
33938
23412
24236
27678
27849
29474
34805
34399

-
-

Wes o« 0 N

-

NRR

)
+ b
OO sawm
“« % w @

Agosne
SRnbRARLES:
AEERRRREFEREERRERN

-

Y
¥

L

EXHIRTIT ND.1

84.26

413.82
1521.30
6758.51

11.43
83.19
3971.18

293.40
1876. 11
1236.75

26.51

2.0
Z77.93.
3922.12
21.10
1181.08
24.00
95.57
115.34
84.46
791.05
361.77

230563-28'

:

55488
55489
55450
55491
55492

agresd
55495
55494

EHEHHTELE

MEMD




MATICHAL AL TIve

B, mreTes J Sl th'é'{ "__{f 2

wm. P.0. . (24 5 FAN

W-37335 ° WNiL s e

2 - US-57234 © NAAI262 Cortrooto L2 .
3 - \C-12294 * MATEIS. TN, HS

4 . :c—nu.? s : : = '
L) . : \&72443 -

4 w-57334 RIL. ™, L. :n., 8T s'm o
7 * \ ND4R76 v :u:u.:c s

K 3 [ } \ma:s v Ty oo .

:' us-57318 S AG22797 nmz:'m MEST. ::'\., =
Ie . - Nag21789 i TR
1T .- \ms::g - . . [ -
n & \mes - -‘ [ 3 :
13 - ~ AG2278S : o : .
14 - S M22795 coy ;

15 Us-57323 ~ 1163514 TAOL 155 CTT SEISCH

b {3 - ~ITBI4IGC - - VIt

17 US-57324 ~AN1321 LINUR 755X,

be i - . “NAAIZZG - =

19 . ~AAT353 > =

20: - SAAL403 . >

2r = . \AN1378 - =

22 Lol \m;gq [ [ ]

23 usS-57825 32124 VAIE ASSY 71 STAGS

24 . 3150 - s = .

25 - \28054 < - - - " o .. )
2‘ - \mo? [ ] - 1“1 S

27 . “NG32397 M U IOLLES

A . A\ AG36802 - ] .

pros - \ AG36E0T - - -

30. b N AG3023 s -

ar. - \ ASI6876 * = L

3z - \ MG-31705 s = .

33 .- NC-137328 s = . .

34 . ‘AG-31709 « = =

a3 . \AG-35191 . - .

38 . “AG-32811 - . .

r hd . “\NG~32804 . . »

3s: o “AG-32076 L - -

39 b S AG-27622 > = .

40 . \AG-36835 - . .

41 . ~AG~3280G > = L4

42 \d ~MG-32877 . . - -

43 * - \ NG-32802 - = .

44 . ~AG-32873 . . -

t]
A, 50~-MYS !(’ W) DT IV
t

T US-57469 -~ 82071

2 57474 - SA¥5-303

3 US-57430

A L A e

s o . ) /ST 16519

6 LE C . SER 1979 :

7 Us-57438 BRI | . SURATI™ (TG

s US-57441 ~10363 SATOR JETi. RLN L SDT
9 . . ~ 10387 -

o

i e . |
. ':. ‘ ~



EXBEIBIT

?.0. No, Towy, WO, Date
§7331 33946 8-25-78
57824 36675 1-02-79
57338 36761 1-08-79
57441 36849 1-12-79
57438 36891 1-16-79
57825 IS8T 3-29-79:
57823 38025 3-30-79
S7469 41408 8-27-19
57474 39158 6~08-79

N O.

183.05
5,904.00
1,347.40
2,X1.%6
2,740.89-
3,055.28

898.81
4,52.00
6,152.50

0.S. Dollars 27,513.91




EXHIBIT NO. 4

Date Mot

8-25-78 7.589.84-
8-25-78 7,961.93
9-22-78 . 6B84.71
6~08-79- 5,206.29
12-15-78 . 3,385.67
U.S. Dollars 24,828.44
e





